

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN THE MATTER OF THE TAX
LIABILITIES OF:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. “Cryptocurrency” Defined 2

II. Tax Treatment of Cryptocurrency Transactions 3

III. Information Regarding Cryptocurrency Transactions Held by M.Y. Safra 4

IV. Grounds for the IRS’s Belief that Virtual Currency Transactions Are Not Being Properly Reported 6

 A. Suspected Tax Non-Compliance by SFOX Users 6

 B. The Lack of Third-Party Reporting to the IRS 9

 C. The John Doe Summons to Coinbase, Inc., and Its Aftermath 10

ARGUMENT 12

I. Governing Law 12

II. Application of § 7609(f) 14

 A. The Summons Relates to the Investigation of an Ascertainable Class 15

 B. There Is a Reasonable Basis for Believing that the John Doe Class May Fail, or May Have Failed, to Comply with the Internal Revenue Laws 17

 C. The Information Sought in the Summons Is Not Readily Available from Other Sources 21

 D. The Summons Is Narrowly Tailored to Information that Pertains to the Failure (or Potential Failure) of the Class to Comply with the Internal Revenue Laws 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases and Unpublished Orders	
<i>In re Does</i> , 671 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>In re Does</i> , No. 02-22404-CIV, 2002 WL 32879613 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2002)	21, 23
<i>In re Does</i> , No. 1:00-CV-3919, 2000 WL 34538137 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2000)	20, 23
<i>In re Tax Liabs. of Does</i> , 688 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>In re Tax Liab. of Does</i> , No. 03-22793-CIV, 2003 WL 22953182 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2003)	16, 22
<i>In re Tax Liab. of Does</i> , No. 2:10-mc-00130-MCE-EFB, 2011 WL 6302284 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2011)	16
<i>PAA Mgmt., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 962 F.2d 212 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Sugarloaf Funding, LLC v. U.S. Dept. of Treas.</i> , 584 F.3d 340 (1st Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985).....	14
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 488 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1973).....	24
<i>United States v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01431-JSC, 2017 WL 5890052 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2017)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 750 F.2d 516 (6th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>United States v. Euge</i> , 444 U.S. 707 (1980).....	13

United States v. Gertner,
65 F.3d 963 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 14

United States v. Island Trade Exchange, Inc.,
535 F. Supp. 993, 996-97 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)..... 20

United States v. John G. Mutschler & Assocs., Inc.,
734 F.2d 363 (8th Cir. 1984) 24

United States v. Pittsburgh Trade Exchange, Inc.,
644 F.2d 302 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 20

United States v. Powell,
379 U.S. 48 (1964)..... 25

United States v. Reprints, Inc.,
43 A.F.T.R.2d 79-463, 1978 WL 1238 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 18, 1978)..... 24

United States v. Ritchie,
15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994) 18

Order, *In re Does*,
No. 03-22177 CIV-Martinez, ECF No. 10 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 2, 2004) 21

Order, *In re Does*,
No. 04-21986-CIV-UNGARO-BENAGES, ECF No. 5 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2004) 21

Order, *In re Does*,
No. 04-cv-1548 (OES), ECF No. 5 (D. Colo. Aug. 2, 2004) 21

Order, *In re Does*,
No. 4:04-cv-94-1 (CDL), ECF No. 4 (M.D. Ga. Aug. 16, 2004) 21

Order, *In re Does*,
No. CV-02-0049-MISC-PJH, ECF No. 4 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2002) 20

Order, *United States v. Does*,
No. 21mc91201-RGS, ECF No. 5 (D. Mass. Apr. 1, 2021) 15, 19, 23

Order Granting *Ex Parte* Petition for Leave to Serve “John Doe” Summons,
In re Tax Liabs. of Does, No. 11-cv-01686-PJH, ECF No. 10 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2011)..... 23

Order Granting *Ex Parte* Petition for Leave to Serve “John Doe” Summons,
In re Tax Liabs. of Does, No. 13-mc-00021, ECF No. 4 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2013) 17

Order Granting *Ex Parte* Petition for Leave to Serve “John Doe” Summons,
In re Tax Liabs. of Does, No. 13-mc-377, ECF No. 3 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2013)..... 16

Order Granting *Ex Parte* Petition for Leave to Serve “John Doe” Summonses,
In re Tax Liabs. of Does, No. 21-mc-424, ECF No. 19 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2021)..... 16

Order Granting *Ex Parte* Petition for Leave to Serve John Doe Summonses,
In re Tax Liabs. of Does, No. 13-mc-378, ECF No. 3 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2013) 17

Order Granting *Ex Parte* Petition for Leave to Serve John Doe Summons,
United States v. Doe, No. 3:16-cv-06658-JSC, ECF No. 7 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2016) 10

Order Granting Narrowed Petition, *United States v. Does*,
 No. 21-cv-02201-JCS, ECF No. 9 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2021)..... 15, 19, 23

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 1..... 4, 18, 25

26 U.S.C. § 61..... 4, 18, 25

26 U.S.C. § 451..... 4, 18, 25

26 U.S.C. § 1011..... 4, 18, 25

26 U.S.C. § 1211..... 4, 18, 25

26 U.S.C. § 1222..... 4, 18, 25

26 U.S.C. § 7601(a) 12

26 U.S.C. § 7602(a) 12, 13

26 U.S.C. § 7609(a)(1)..... 13

26 U.S.C. § 7609(b)(2)(A)..... 13, 14

26 U.S.C. § 7609(c)(3)..... 13

26 U.S.C. § 7609(f)..... 1, 13, 14

26 U.S.C. § 7609(f)(1) 15

26 U.S.C. § 7609(f)(2) 18

26 U.S.C. § 7609(h)(2) 1, 13

26 U.S.C. § 7701(a)(30)..... 15

Taxpayer First Act, Pub. L. No. 116-25, § 1204, 133 Stat. 981, 988 (2019)..... 25

Other Authorities

Patricia Cohen, *If the I.R.S. Is Watching You, You’ll Pay Up*,
 N.Y. Times, Jan. 4, 2016, at B1 9

Joe Hernandez, *El Salvador Just Became the First Country to Accept Bitcoin as Legal
 Tender*, NPR (Sept. 7, 2021)..... 3

H.R. Rep. No. 94-658 (1975), *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2897 18

H.R. Rep. No. 116-39 (2019)..... 25

IRS, *Frequently Asked Questions on Virtual Currency Transactions* 4

IRS Notice 2014-21, 2014-16 I.R.B. 938, 2014 WL 1224474 (Mar. 26, 2014)..... 2, 3, 4

Barry W. Johnson & Peter J. Rose, IRS Publication 1415, *Federal Tax Compliance
 Research: Tax Gap Estimates for Tax Years 2011–2013*, at 13 (Sept. 2019) 9

Jeff Kauflin, *Startup Raises \$23 Million to Make Crypto Trades Faster and Stealthier*,
 Forbes (Aug. 16, 2018) 5

U.S. Congress, Joint Committee on Taxation,
Description of H.R. 1957, the “Taxpayer First Act of 2019” (2019)..... 25

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Report of the Attorney General’s Cyber Digital Task Force:
 Cryptocurrency Enforcement Framework* (Oct. 8, 2020)..... 3

U.S. Treasury Inspector General for Tax Admin., Ref. No. 2020-30-066, *The Internal
 Revenue Service Can Improve Taxpayer Compliance for Virtual Currency Transactions*
 (Sept. 24, 2020)..... 10

Wendy Walker, *INSIGHT: The 5 Most Common Tax Reportable Crypto Events*,
 Bloomberg Tax (Aug. 20, 2020)..... 10
